Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



.....Respondent

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, (7009557499)

S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar,

R/o House No 1135 A, Mohalla Guga Mari,

Roopnagar.

......Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Council,

Roopnagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Add. Deputy Commissioner (Development) Urban, Roopnagar.

Appeal Case No.3893 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 11-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 08-07-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajesh Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Bhajan Chand (EO) 9417000807

ORDER (First hearing):

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 31.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard. Respondent stated that applicant has filled RTI applications on similar subjects and burdening them in answering these applications at the cost of the regular conduct, which is unreasonable as the appellant is already holding the information given to his earlier applications. On this applicant contended that it's not true.
- Post Deliberation: In the view of above, the Commission has decided to adjourn the matter. Further, in order to bring the whole controversy to an end and so as to deal the case more effectively the matter is adjourned to the personal hearing at PSIC, Chandigarh on 21st, june, 2022 at 11.30 A.M.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively and also to justify their claim, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Iqbal Singh Rasulpur, (8872200515)

C/o Advocate Satinderpal Singh Dhaliwal,

Office Guru Nanak Nagar, Street No. 4, Kacha Malk Road,

Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana - 142026

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Addl. Chief Secy, Home Affairs & Justice, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Chief Secy, Home Affairs & Justice, Punjab,

Chandigarh. Appeal Case No.3905 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 22-02-2021 PIO replied on : 07-04-2021 First appeal filed on : 30-03-2021

First Appellate Authority order :

Present: Appellant: Sh. Igbal Singh Rasulpur

Respondent: Absent

ORDER (First hearing):

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 31.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Iqbal Singh Rasulpur stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 20.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@puniabmail.gov.in





Sh. Iqbal Singh Rasulpur, (8872200515)

C/o Advocate Satinderpal Singh Dhaliwal,

Office Guru Nanak Nagar, Street No. 4, Kacha Malk Road,

Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana - 142026

......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab,

Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.3908 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 06-03-2021

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 07-05-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Iqbal Singh Rasulpur

Respondent: Absent

ORDER (First hearing):

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 31.08.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Iqbal Singh Rasulpur stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 20.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking /affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

NOTE: All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank,

Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Center Works Division, PWD B&R,

Abohar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Centre Works,

PWD B&R Circle, Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.3967 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-06-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 05-07-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan

Respondent: Sh. Anand (SDO) 9876216611

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 02.09.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. Post Deliberation: The Commission in this context, directed the appellant to deposit Rs 140/- towards the necessary fee for Xeroxing the documents [@Rs2 per copy] in accordance with the provision of Right to Information (Regulation of fee and costs) Rules, 2005 at the earliest so that the desired documents may be provided to you under RTI Act, 2005." On other hand, PIO is directed to furnish relevant available records to the appellant, within 15 days from the date of receipt of the requisite fee. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of this order, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him. A Compliance report shall be submitted by the Respondent before the Commission by 10.06.2022. It is made clear that non-compliance of these directions shall attract penal action by the Commission.
- To come up on 20.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }
 Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

President of Anti Corruption Council, Opp. Water Tank,

Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.3968 & 3969 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 01-06-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 05-07-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan

Respondent: Sh. Amit Soni (SDE) 7508472005

ORDER(First Hearing):

- The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 02.09.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today. As both parties are same, therefore a single speaking order is being passed in both the above mentioned cases
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. After going through the RTI application, the Commission observes that the sought information enumerated in RTI application is **not specific and vague**. <u>Under Section 7(9) in The Right To Information Act</u>, 2005. (9) An information shall ordinarily be provided in the form in which it is sought unless it would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or would be detrimental to the safety or preservation of the record in question. Therefore, the appellant is advised to ask specific information point wise
- 4. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- To come up on 20.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 15.03.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (9814289764)	
Village Gudha Khurd,	
P.O Modhopur Cant - 145024	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o EO, Improvement Trust, Batala,	·
Distt. Gurdaspur.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3976 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 01-06-2021 PIO replied on 08-06-2021 First appeal filed on 05-07-2021 First Appellate Authority order

Appellant: Sh. Sanjeev Thakur

Respondent: Sh. Harpreet Kaur (Accountant) 8725800136

ORDER:

Present:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 02.09.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. After going through the RTI application, the Commission observes that the sought information enumerated in RTI application is not specific and vague. Under Section 7(9) in The Right To Information Act, 2005. (9) An information shall ordinarily be provided in the form in which it is sought unless it would disproportionately divert the resources of the public authority or would be detrimental to the safety or preservation of the record in question. Therefore, the appellant is advised to ask specific information point wise
- 4. On these points, the PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.
- 5. To come up on 20.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 } Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy 15 A,

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R,

SCO-39-40, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, SCO-39-40, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.4101 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 08-05-2021 PIO replied on : 11-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 08-06-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg

Respondent: Absent

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 08.09.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 20.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

NOTE: All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-